

No. 21-1333

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

REYNALDO GONZALEZ, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*  
v.  
GOOGLE LLC,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF FREE SPEECH FOR PEOPLE  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

COURTNEY HOSTETLER  
*Counsel of Record*  
RONALD A. FEIN  
JOHN C. BONIFAZ  
BEN T. CLEMENTS  
FREE SPEECH FOR PEOPLE  
1320 Centre St. #405  
Newton, MA 02459  
(617) 244-0234  
chostetler@  
freespeechforpeople.org  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

December 6, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I.    GOOGLE’S RECOMMENDATIONS TO ITS USERS ARE NOT “INFORMATION PROVIDED BY ANOTHER CONTENT PROVIDER.” .....	2
A. Google’s recommendations are infor- mation provided by Google.....	3
B. Google is the creator and provider of its recommendations even where it uses algorithms to develop those recommendations .....	6
1. Google and not its users control the YouTube algorithms and the information that these algorithms create.....	6
2. Neutrality is not a relevant factor for determining whether a pro- vider or user of an interactive computer service has created or developed content.....	9
C. The Ninth Circuit’s inquiry into whether making recommendations is conduct of a ‘publisher’ is completely divorced from the statutory text .....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. POLICY CONCERNS DO NOT SUPPORT READING IMMUNITY INTO SECTION 230 THAT IS NOT PROVIDED FOR BY ITS TEXT. ....	21
A. Policy and legal concerns about the proper scope of liability should not be conflated with the separate issue of immunity .....	21
1. A ruling in petitioners’ favor will not open the floodgates to lawsuits .....	21
2. Policy concerns weigh in favor of limiting, not expanding, immunity for social media companies .....	24
CONCLUSION .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Asgrow Seed Co. v. Winterboer</i> , 513 U.S. 179 (1995).....	18
<i>Barnes v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2009).....	16, 19
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty., Georgia</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	3
<i>Carafano v. Metrosplash.com, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>Doe v. Internet Brands, Inc.</i> , 824 F.3d 847 (9th Cir. 2016).....	4
<i>Dyroff v. Ultimate Software Grp., Inc.</i> , 934 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2019).....	9, 17, 18
<i>Fair Hous. Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.Com, LLC</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008).....	9, 10, 19, 21
<i>Federal Trade Comm’n v. Accusearch Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Force v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 934 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gonzalez v. Google, LLC</i> , 2 F.4th 871 (9th Cir. 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hamilton v. Lanning</i> ; 560 U.S. 505 (2010).....	18
<i>Jones v. Dirty World Ent. Recordings LLC</i> , 755 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>Klayman v. Zuckerberg</i> , 753 F.3d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Lamie v. United States Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	3
<i>Lemmon v. Snap, Inc.</i> , 995 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2021).....	4
<i>Malwarebytes, Inc. v. Enigma Software Grp. USA, LLC</i> , 141 S. Ct. 13 (2020).....	20, 21
<i>Marshall’s Locksmith Serv., Inc. v. Google, LLC</i> , 925 F.3d 1263 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	9, 10
<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1474 (2021).....	3, 18
<i>Smith v. California</i> , 361 U.S. 147 (1959).....	23, 24
<i>Wisconsin Central Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018).....	3
<i>Zeran v. America. Online, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997).....	19
<b>CONSTITUTION</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	22, 24
<b>STATUTES</b>	
Anti-Terrorism Act, 18 U.S.C. § 2333.....	5, 23
Communication Decency Act, 47 U.S.C. § 230 .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 230(a)(2).....	25
§ 230(a)(3).....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
§ 230(c) .....	2
§ 230(c)(1) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 230(f)(2) .....	4
§ 230(f)(3) .....	4
COURT FILINGS	
Complaint, <i>Waymo LLC v. Uber Technologies Inc.</i> , No. 3:17-cv-939-WHA (N.D. Cal. Feb. 23, 2017), ECF No. 1 .....	8
Non-Party Google Inc.’s Opposition to Plaintiff Academy of Motion Picture Arts & Sciences’s Motion to Compel Deposition 30(B)(6) Testimony, <i>Academy of Motion Picture Arts and Sciences v. Godaddy.com, Inc.</i> , No. 5:12-mc-80192-EJD-PSG (N.D. Cal. Sep. 10, 2012), ECF No. 12 .....	8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Alexis C. Madrigal, <i>How YouTube’s Algorithm Really Works</i> , The Atlantic (Nov. 8, 2018), <a href="https://www.theatlantic.com/technology/archive/2018/11/how-youtubes-algorithm-really-works/575212/">https://www.theatlantic.com/technology/archive/2018/11/how-youtubes-algorithm-really-works/575212/</a> .....	8
Alphabet Inc. 2021 Annual Report (February 1, 2022), <a href="https://abc.xyz/investor/static/pdf/2021_alphabet_annual_report.pdf">https://abc.xyz/investor/static/pdf/2021_alphabet_annual_report.pdf</a> .....	8, 14
Anne Applebaum, <i>Twilight of Democracy—The Seductive Lure of Authoritarianism</i> (1st ed. 2020) .....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Ben Clements, <i>The Big Tech Accountability Act: Reforming How the Biggest Corporations Control and Exploit Online Communications</i> , 44 W. New Eng. L. Rev. 5 (2022).....	24-25
Craig Timber et al., <i>Inside Facebook, Jan. 6 Violence Fueled Anger, Regret over Missed Warning Signs</i> , Wash. Post (Oct. 22, 2021), <a href="https://www.washingtonpost.com/technology/2021/10/22/jan-6-capitol-riot-facebook/">https://www.washingtonpost.com/technology/2021/10/22/jan-6-capitol-riot-facebook/</a> .....	27
Cristos Goodrow, <i>On YouTube’s Recommendation System</i> , YouTube Official Blog (Sept. 15, 2021), <a href="https://blog.youtube/inside-youtube/on-youtubes-recommendation-system/">https://blog.youtube/inside-youtube/on-youtubes-recommendation-system/</a> .....	7, 13
Frank Pasquale, <i>The Black Box Society: The Secret Algorithms That Control Money and Information</i> (2015).....	13, 14
Geoffrey A. Fowler, <i>Twitter and Facebook Warning Labels Aren’t Enough to Save Democracy</i> , Wash. Post (Nov. 9, 2020), <a href="https://www.washingtonpost.com/technology/2020/11/09/facebook-twitter-election-misinformation-labels/">https://www.washingtonpost.com/technology/2020/11/09/facebook-twitter-election-misinformation-labels/</a> .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Georgia Wells et al., <i>Facebook Knows Instagram Is Toxic for Teen Girls, Company Documents Show</i> , Wall St. J. (Sept. 14, 2021), <a href="https://www.wsj.com/articles/facebook-knows-instagram-is-toxic-for-teen-girls-company-documents-show-11631620739">https://www.wsj.com/articles/facebook-knows-instagram-is-toxic-for-teen-girls-company-documents-show-11631620739</a> .....	26
Jack Nicas, <i>How YouTube Drives People to the Internet’s Darkest Corners</i> , Wall St. J. (Feb. 7, 2018), <a href="https://www.wsj.com/articles/how-youtube-drives-viewers-to-the-internets-darkest-corners-1518020478">https://www.wsj.com/articles/how-youtube-drives-viewers-to-the-internets-darkest-corners-1518020478</a> .....	7-8, 26
Jessie Daniels, <i>The Algorithmic Rise of the ‘Alt-Right,’</i> 17 Contexts 60 (2018) .....	26
Karen Feldscher, <i>How Social Media’s Toxic Content Sends Teens into ‘A Dangerous Spiral’</i> , Harv. T.H. Chan Sch. Pub. Health (Oct. 8, 2021), <a href="https://www.hsph.harvard.edu/news/features/how-social-medias-toxic-content-sends-teens-into-a-dangerous-spiral/">https://www.hsph.harvard.edu/news/features/how-social-medias-toxic-content-sends-teens-into-a-dangerous-spiral/</a> .....	26-27
Kari Paul, <i>Over 300 Cases of Child Exploitation Went Unnoticed by Facebook – Study</i> , Guardian (Mar. 4, 2020), <a href="https://www.theguardian.com/technology/2020/mar/04/facebook-child-exploitation-technology">https://www.theguardian.com/technology/2020/mar/04/facebook-child-exploitation-technology</a> .....	27
Meghan J. Ryan, <i>Secret Algorithms, IP Rights, and the Public Interest</i> , 21 Nev. L.J. 61 (2020) .....	26



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Paul Barrett et al, <i>How Social Media Intensifies U.S. Political Polarization—And What Can Be Done About It</i> , N.Y.U. Stern Ctr. Business & Human Rights (Sept. 2021), <a href="https://bhr.stern.nyu.edu/polarization-report-page">https://bhr.stern.nyu.edu/polarization-report-page</a> .....	27
Paul Lewis, ‘ <i>Fiction is Outperforming Reality</i> ’: <i>How YouTube’s Algorithm Distorts Truth</i> , Guardian (Feb. 2, 2018), <a href="https://www.theguardian.com/technology/2018/feb/02/how-youtubes-algorithm-distorts-truth">https://www.theguardian.com/technology/2018/feb/02/how-youtubes-algorithm-distorts-truth</a> .....	14
Paul Lewis & Erin McCormick, <i>How an Ex-YouTube Insider Investigated its Secret Algorithm</i> , Guardian (Feb. 2, 2018), <a href="https://www.theguardian.com/technology/2018/feb/02/youtube-algorithm-election-clinton-trump-guillaume-chaslot">https://www.theguardian.com/technology/2018/feb/02/youtube-algorithm-election-clinton-trump-guillaume-chaslot</a> .....	26
Paul Mozur, <i>A Genocide Incited on Facebook, With Posts from Myanmar’s Military</i> , N.Y. Times (Oct. 15, 2018), <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/2018/10/15/technology/myanmar-facebook-genocide.html">https://www.nytimes.com/2018/10/15/technology/myanmar-facebook-genocide.html</a> .....	27
Rebecca Heilweil & Shirin Ghaffary, <i>How Trump’s Internet Built and Broadcast the Capitol Insurrection</i> , Vox (Jan. 8, 2021), <a href="https://www.vox.com/recode/22221285/trump-online-capitol-riot-far-right-parler-twitter-facebook">https://www.vox.com/recode/22221285/trump-online-capitol-riot-far-right-parler-twitter-facebook</a> .....	27
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1977) .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Steve Kovach, <i>Alphabet Had More Than \$70 Billion in Market Cap Wiped Out, and It Says YouTube is One of the Problems</i> , CNBC (Apr. 30, 2019), <a href="https://www.cnbc.com/2019/04/30/youtube-algorithm-changes-negatively-impact-google-ad-revenue.html">https://www.cnbc.com/2019/04/30/youtube-algorithm-changes-negatively-impact-google-ad-revenue.html</a> .....	14-15
Terry Collins, <i>'This Deception Must End Now': Facebook Gets Letter from 500 Health Professionals Demanding Data on COVID Misinformation</i> , USA TODAY (Nov. 5, 2021), <a href="https://www.usatoday.com/story/tech/2021/11/05/facebook-covid-misinformation-doctors-letter/6275730001/">https://www.usatoday.com/story/tech/2021/11/05/facebook-covid-misinformation-doctors-letter/6275730001/</a> .....	27
Victor Suarez-Lledo & Javier Alvarez-Galvez, <i>Prevalence of Health Misinformation on Social Media: Systematic Review</i> , 23 J. Med. Int. Rsch., no. 1, 2021, <a href="https://www.jmir.org/2021/1/e17187/PDF">https://www.jmir.org/2021/1/e17187/PDF</a>	27
Zeynep Tufekci, <i>Opinion: YouTube, the Great Radicalizer</i> , N.Y. Times (Mar. 10, 2018), <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/2018/03/10/opinion/sunday/youtube-politics-radical.html">https://www.nytimes.com/2018/03/10/opinion/sunday/youtube-politics-radical.html</a> ..	8
